### WAIVER

RELEASE and waiver of liability, assumption of risk, and indemnity "agreement". In consideration of being permitted to participate in any way in the Village of Progress, Inc. sponsored bicycling activities, I, for myself, my personal representatives, assigns, heirs, and next of kin:

1. ACKNOWLEDGE, agree, and represent that I understand the nature of bicycling activities and that I am qualified, in good health and in proper physical condition to participate in such activity. I further acknowledge that the activity will be conducted over public roads and facilities open to the public during the activity and upon which the hazards of traveling are to be expected including but not limited to dogs, wildlife, traffic, or other road conditions. I further agree and warrant that if at any time I believe conditions to be unsafe, I will immediately discontinue further participation in the activity.

2. FULLY UNDERSTAND that: (a) BICYCLING ACTIVITIES INVOLVE RISKS AND DANGERS OF SERIOUS BODILY INJURY, INCLUDING PERMANENT DISABILITY, PARALYSIS, AND DEATH ("RISKS"); (b) these risks and dangers may be caused by my own actions or inactions, the actions or inactions of others participating in the activity, the conditions in which the activity takes place, or THE NEGLIGENCE OF THE "RELEASEES" NAMED BELOW; (c) there may be OTHER RISKS AND SOCIAL AND ECONOMIC LOSSES either not known to me or not readily foreseeable at this time; and I FULLY ACCEPT AND ASSUME ALL SUCH RISKS AND RESPONSIBILITY FOR LOSSES, COSTS, AND DAMAGES I incur as a result of my participation in the activity.

3. HEREBY RELEASE, DISCHARGE, AND COVENANT NOT TO SUE The Village of Progress, Inc. their respective administrators, directors, members, agents, officers, volunteers, and employees, other participants, any sponsors, advertisers, and if applicable, owners and Lessors of premises on which the activity takes place, (each considered one of the "Releasees" herein) FROM ALL LIABILITY, CLAIMS, DEMANDS, LOSSES, OR DAMAGES ON MY ACCOUNT CAUSED OR ALLEGED TO BE CAUSED IN WHOLE OR IN PART BY THE NEGLIGENCE OF THE RELEASEES OR OTHERWISE, INCLUDING NEGLIGENT RESCUE OPERATIONS. AND, I FURTHER AGREE that if, despite this release and waiver of liability, assumption of risk, and indemnity agreement I, or anyone on my behalf, makes a claim against any of the Releasees, I WILL INDEMNIFY, SAVE, AND HOLD HARMLESS EACH OF THE RELEASEES from any litigation expenses, attorney fees, loss, liability, damage, or cost which any may incur as a result of such claim.

4. I grant The Village of Progress, Inc. the right to take photographs of me and my family in connection with this event and agree that The Village of Progress may use photographs with or without names for any lawful purpose (e.g. publicity, illustration, web, or Facebook content). I understand that The Village of Progress does not sell or share demographic information to any other parties for any reason.

5. I agree to cooperate to "Share the Road" and agree not to ride more than two abreast. I agree to follow all other rules of the road, which apply to both cars and bicycles. 6. I HAVE READ THIS AGREEMENT, FULLY UNDERSTAND ITS TERMS, UNDERSTAND THAT I HAVE GIVEN UP SUBSTANTIAL RIGHTS BY SIGNING IT AND HAVE SIGNED IT FREELY AND VOLUNTARILY WITHOUT INDUCEMENT OR ASSURANCE OF ANY NATURE AND INTEND IT TO BE A COMPLETE AND UNCONDITIONAL RELEASE OF ALL LIABILITY TO THE GREATEST EXTENT ALLOWED BY LAW AND AGREE THAT IF ANY PORTION OF THIS AGREEMENT IS HELD INVALID THE BALANCE NOT WITHSTANDING SHALL CONTINUE IN FULL FORCE AND EFFECT. Signature Required:

Χ\_

SIGNATURE OF PARTICIPANT OR signature of parent/guardian of children participating under 18. (If rider is under the age of 18, they must be accompanied by an adult)

# WHY TŌSOC?







- Experience beautiful scenery along the banks of the Rock River, Nachusa Grass Lands and Lowden-Miller State Park.
- See wildlife sighting of bison, eagles, red-tailed hawks, or great blue herons.
- Pass by historic sites like John Deere and the Oregon Train Depot.
- Enjoy well-marked routes on quiet paved country roads with rest stops that include fresh fruit and fresh baked goods.

You do not need to be a competitive cyclist to enjoy TOSOC. The terrain is primarily rolling hills with some flat stretches.

## What is the Village of Progress?



Village of Progress is a private not for profit corporation that was founded in 1969 to meet the needs of adults with disabilities who reside in Ogle County. The purpose of the Village is to provide training services to persons with disabilities age 16 or older so that they may live a fulfilling life as contributing members of their home and community.

> Check us out on Facebook by searching TOSOC Bike Ride

**TOSOC** tour of scenic ogle county



## **9TH ANNUAL**

Village of Progress



## September 28, 2024

All proceeds benefit the Village Of Progress, a non-profit agency providing training opportunities to individuals with developmental disabilities.

## **DESCRIPTION OF ROUTES**

#### Join us on the 2024 TOSOC Scenic Tour Bike Ride, passing through some of the most beautiful roads in Northern Illinois!

Routes are on quiet, paved country roads with rolling hills, passing beautiful scenery on well-marked routes. All 3 rides start at the Village of Progress at 710 South 13th Street in Oregon, Illinois.

## **ROUTE 1 :: 10 MILE ROUTE - PAVED ROADS**



#### Route Details:

• Adults must accompany child riders under the age of 18

**TOSOC** 

**BIKE RIDE** 

- Great for 3rd wheels or tandem bikes
- Passes through Fairgrounds Park and Park West

## ROUTE 2 :: 32 MILE ROUTE - PAVED ROADS

#### Route Details:

- Passes through Oregon Park West
- Includes the John Deere Historic Site
- Passes the Rock River at Grand Detour
- Views and stops at Nachusa Grassland's Bison herd habitat

## ROUTE 3 :: 62 MILE ROUTE - PAVED ROADS

Route Details:

- Includes highlights of 32 mile route.
- Scenic ride on the quiet and rolling West Grove Road
- Cruises through the beautiful Lowden-Miller State Forest
- Passes the historic Oregon Train Depot

## DATES & DETAILS



All proceeds benefit the Village of Progress, a non-profit agency providing training opportunities to individuals with developmental disabilities.

#### TIMES

- The ride is September 28, 2024, rain or shine.
- Registration opens at 7:00 am
- · All riders must check in.
- Rest stops close at 1:00 pm
- SAG support ends at 2:00 pm
- 62 mile riders are encouraged to begin by 8:00 am
- Lunch service will end at 1:30 pm

#### **REGISTRATION INCLUDES**

- Free lunch served after the ride from 10 am-1:30 pm
- Free ride refreshments, including fresh baked goods and other food items, will be available for riders at the rest stops
- Free showers offered after ride
- Map, SAG wagon and rest stops along routes.

#### **SOUVENIR RIDE SHIRT**

 Long Sleeved T-shirt is guaranteed when ordering prior to the close of pre-registration on 9/15/2024. Please specify size on registration form.

#### NO REFUNDS

REMEMBER - OBEY THE RULES OF THE ROAD, NO HEADPHONES, AND HELMETS ARE REQUIRED!

## REGISTRATION

#### ONE REGISTRATION FORM PER RIDER.

Form may be duplicated; copies must include sign waiver form on back.

Name
Address
City State ZIP:
Phone: () Age
Emergency Phone ()
Email to receive map and link
Choose Route: 🗆 10 Mile 🗖 32 Mile 🗖 62 Mile
Registration Fees:
Pre-Registration for Adults by 09/15/2024 - \$30.00
Registration for Adults after 09/15/2024 - \$40.00
Children (12 and under) FREE, but registration and waivers required
High Quality Long Sleeved T-shirt: \$30.00
Total Amount Enclosed \$
$\hfill\square$ I have signed the waiver on the back of this form.
Make checks payable to 'Village of Progress' and mail to:
Village of Progress
P.O Box 418, Oregon, IL 61061 Questions? tosoc@villageofprogress.org

## Register online and search TOSOC Bike Ride.



www.Bikereg.com